## **RESOLUTION NO. B-5-2024**

## A RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE TERMINATION DATE OF THE INTER-LOCAL AGREEMENT FROM JUNE 15, 2024 TO DECEMBER 31, 2024 AT 11:59PM

**WHEREAS,** the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement/City of Lansing, Delaware Township, High Prairie Township, and Leavenworth County/Fire District No. 1 (commonly known as the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement) was agreed to by all parties in May and June of 2003, and approved by the Office of the Attorney General on June 26, 2003; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, Paragraph 10, Section B, provides notice procedures for any party of the agreement to terminate the agreement, giving "not less than 18 months prior to the effective termination date"; and,

**WHEREAS,** the City of Lansing issued a notice of intent to terminate the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement on December 15, 2022, with 18 months taking place on June 15, 2024; and,

**WHEREAS,** at the joint work session between all three entities on February 13, 2024, representatives from each party agreed it was prudent to extend the termination date from June 15, 2024 to December 31, 2024 at 11:59pm to continue working toward a contractual agreement and finalize the asset appraisals and disbursement; and,

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Governing Body of the City of Lansing, Kansas, agrees it is in the best interest of all parties to extend the termination of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement from June 15, 2024 to December 31, 2024 at 11:59pm, and that it is necessary to continue working toward a contractual resolution between all three parties as soon as possible.

PASSED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LANSING, KANSAS, ON THIS 21st DAY OF March, 2024.

ATTEST:	
Tish Sims, CMC	Anthony R. McNeill,
City Clerk	Mayor